

## TORRANCE COUNTY

## RESOLUTION # 95-16

A RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT FOR THE SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION TO THE NEW MEXICO STATE HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT FUNDING FOR LEXCO – CR AO–93. THIS FUNDING WILL BE USED FOR ROAD PAVING IN TORRANCE COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

- WHEREAS, the road paving for Lexco-CR AO-93 is an eligible activity under the Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act (ISTEA) of 1991; and
- WHEREAS, the Lexco-CR AO-93 is an approved Capital Improvement project as noted in the Torrance County Road Priority Document 1994-1996; and
- WHEREAS, the County of Torrance has agreed to provide matching funds at a percentage rate of 25% of the cost of land acquisition and construction; and
- WHEREAS, the County of Torrance has agreed to fund all Project Development costs; and
- WHEREAS, the County of Torrance supports this project and desires to receive funding.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF TORRANCE COUNTY, NEW MEXICO, that the Chairman be, and hereby is, authorized to submit an application for Transportation Enhancement funding to the New Mexico State Highway and Transportation Department for paving of Lexco-CR AO-93 in Torrance County, New Mexico and hereby commits to the funding of such project as specified in the application.

ASSED, ADOPTED, AND APPROVED this 22nd day of February, 1995.

Chairman

Member

Member

ATTEST: